The District is reporting leases receivable of $677,001 in the Health Plex nonmajor special revenue fund at June
30, 2024.  For fiscal year 2024, the District recognized interest revenue of $2,926.

The following is a schedule of future lease payments under the agreement:

   Fiscal Year   Principal   Interest   Total

2025 68,075$   22,613$   90,688$
2026 71,879   20,170   92,049
2027 75,838   17,591   93,429
2028 79,960   14,871   94,831
2029 84,249   12,004   96,253

2030 - 2033 297,000   17,324   314,324

Total 677,001$   104,573$   781,574$

THIS SPACE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

WEST CLERMONT LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
CLERMONT COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

41

NOTE 10 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets as of July 1, 2023 have been restated due to a new appraisal and errors and omissions previously reported.
The adjustments to capital assets at the beginning of the year are as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

Governmental activities:   June 30, 2023   Adjustments   July 1, 2023

Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 7,411,399$   -$   7,411,399$
  Construction in progress 42,186   -   42,186

   Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 7,453,585   -   7,453,585

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Land and other improvements 12,548,287   6,832,772   19,381,059
  Buildings and improvements 185,671,542   (2,029,281)   183,642,261
  Equipment 6,780,305   17,079   6,797,384
  Vehicles 1,026,175   (367,404)   658,771
  Intangible right to use:
   Leased equipment 391,053   -   391,053
   SBITAs 160,981   -   160,981

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 206,578,343   4,453,166   211,031,509

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization:

  Land and other improvements (1,826,022)   (5,292,491)   (7,118,513)
  Buildings and improvements (33,001,140)   (12,091,660)   (45,092,800)
  Equipment (3,090,366)   930,232   (2,160,134)
  Vehicles (589,826)   158,443   (431,383)
  Intangible right to use:
   Leased equipment (361,712)   -   (361,712)
   SBITAs (80,490)   -   (80,490)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (38,949,556)   (16,295,476)   (55,245,032)

Total capital assets being depreciated/

  amortized, net 167,628,787   (11,842,310)   155,786,477

Governmental activities capital assets, net 175,082,372$   (11,842,310)$   163,240,062$

THIS SPACE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

WEST CLERMONT LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
CLERMONT COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

42

NOTE 10 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, was as follows:

(Restated)
Balance Balance

Governmental activities:  July 1, 2023   Additions   Deductions   June 30, 2024

Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 7,411,399$   -$   7,411,399$
  Construction in progress 42,186   - (42,186) -